Inc., of 309 South Park Drive, St. Marys, Ohio 45885, to provide a five 
(5) year Equipment Lease/Rental Contract, see attached Exhibit “A” 

WHEREAS, Thomas Shelby & Co. Inc., agrees to provide a five (5) year Equipment Lease/Rental in 
the amount of  Twenty-seven Thousand Six Hundred and Ninety ($27,690.00) Dollars in yearly payments 
as described below.  This agreement will not be construed to create a partnership, joint venture or 
employment relationship between Thomas Shelby & Co. Inc., and LAWRENCE. Thomas Shelby & Co., Inc. 
will not represent itself to be an employee or agent of LAWRENCE and cannot enter into any agreement

[...]

75267.  

WHEREAS, the County and BearCom have entered into a Service Agreement, identified by County 
and BearCom as Contract 30150, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.  

WHEREAS, BearCom agrees to provide a one (1) year Service Agreement in the amount of Seventy-
one Thousand Four Hundred thirty-three ($71,433.00) Dollars to be paid annually, commencing January 1, 
2026, thru December 31, 2026.  This agreement will not be construed to create a partnership, joint venture 
or employment relationship between BEARCOM and LAWRENCE.  BEARCOM will not represent itself to be

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAWRENCE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
that authorization is given to execute on behalf of the Lawrence County Department of Public Safety, all 
documents related to the BearCom service agreement.  BearCom will provide a one (1) year Service 
Agreement in the amount of Seventy-one Thousand Four Hundred thirty-three ($71,433.00) Dollars to be 
paid annually, commencing January 1, 2026, thru December 31, 2026.  The Chairman of the Board of 
Commissioners is authorized to sign all documentation.  

Moved by Mr. Sainato, seconded by Mr. Vogler to approve said Resolution.  Motion carried 2-0.